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Interior Walls:

•

•

[EXT, FACE-1] – 5/8” GWB - wall
finish per schedule, mtl Stud (varies
by wall type) @ 16" O.C, 5/8 GWB -
wall finish per schedule - [INT,
FACE-2].

General Notes:
provide alternate for wood
stud (combustible) framing
provide moisture resistant
GWB @ all wet locations,
coordinate any alternate
subsurface requirements
with RFS (ex. - Tile)

GWB over Stud
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•

•

[EXT, FACE-1] – (2)5/8” GWB type
"x" - wall finish per schedule, mtl
Stud (min. 2-1/2" depth) @ 16" O.C,
(2)5/8” GWB type "x" -  - wall finish
per schedule - [INT, FACE-2].

General Notes:
UL U411 wall assembly, see
UL listing for more
information
Stud size is minimum, where
infill align face of new wall
with face of rated CMU
wall adjacent

GWB over Stud

DN

Mercantile Areas = 6,860 SF
/ 60 per Occupant = 115
occupants

Assembly Areas = 3,013 SF @ 99 Occupant
maximum (per Assembly w/ no sprinkler)

2 hour separation @ juncture of A-2
+ M uses per IBC 508.4

Assumed
5<X<10

Property line by approximation from muni information online @
9ft-10ft from building, wall complies w/ new IBC 705
requirements, no overhangs, no openings, no penetrations: Min.
1 Hour rating reqd' per IBC Table 602: existing assembly (3)
wythe existing clay masonry brick w/ gypsum facing
approximately 13" thickness = IBC prescriptive @ 12" Brick > 4
hours (IBC Table 721.1(2):1-1.1); 3/4" lath+plaster Table
(721.1(2):6-2.1) has positive fire rating, rating not needed or
applied here to exceed 1 hour

existing 79' addition wall assembly (1) wythe 12" CMU
block w/ gypsum facing approximately 13" thickness =
CMU> 4.7 hours (IBC Table 721.1(2):3-1.1); 3/4" lath+plaster
Table (721.1(2):6-2.1) has positive fire rating, rating not
needed or applied here to exceed 1 hour

Existing wall assembly (1) wythe 6" CMU block w/
gypsum facing @ both sides approximately 6"

thickness = CMU> 4 hours (IBC Table 721.1(2):3-1.1);
3/4" lath+plaster Table (721.1(2):6-2.1) has positive

fire rating, rating not needed or applied here to
exceed 2 hour, any gaps above drop ceiling to be

fire blocked solid or infilled w/ new 2 hour wall
assembly (as called out), new rated wall finish face

to align w/ CMU faces (both sides)

165'

N

Exst.
Mech.
Room

Exst.
Boiler
Room

Exst.
Jan.

Exst.
Toil.

Exst.
Storage

Unexcavated

FD

N

Exst.
Auditorium

area

Exst.
Stacks
area

Exst.
Stacks
area

Exst.
Kitchen

Exst.
Vest.

Exst.
Staff

Exst.
Corr.

Exst.
Workroom

01

01

01

03

03

03

03

05

05

05

05

05

05

05

05

05

rev.

2

rev.

2

17
" t

o 
19

"

33
" t

o 
36

"

39
" t

o 
41

"
18

" M
in

.

Min.

1'-0"

Min.

2'-0"

36" Min.

39" to 41"

54" Min.

Max.

1'-0" 42" Min.

18
" M

in
.

•

•

Note:
Provide ADA approved fixtures, grab bars and
accessories (typ.)
ICC A117.1-2009

CL

Provide in
wall blocking
as needed

Provide in
wall blocking
as needed

tp

16" to 18"

Provide flush
control on
open side of
room (typ.)

42" Max

24" Min

1 
1/

2"
 M

in

Showing locations for
protruding (adult) TP
dispensers, for recessed
or child locations
contact architect
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Provide ADA Knee
Clearance @ ADA
locations. Insulate all
below vanity supply +
drain piping.

Provide ADA
compliant
faucet

*if present any accessory
items above counter shall
comply with ADA reach and
height requirements.

*provide minimum 30" x 48"
front approach to ADA
lavatory location (see floor
plan)

*counter top (if present)
supports to be sized and
located outside of all ADA
clearance requirements

•
Note:

ICC A117.1-2009

14
22

 N
. 4

th
 S

tre
et

M
ilw

au
ke

e 
W

I, 
53

21
2

o:
   

  4
14

.2
31

.3
80

1
w

w
w

.so
lid

-s
ta

te
-a

rc
h.

co
m

JOB NO:

DATE:

C
O

PY
RI

G
HT

 S
O

LI
D

 S
TA

TE
 A

RC
HI

TE
C

TU
RE

, A
LL

 R
IG

HT
S 

RE
SE

RV
ED

 - 
TH

IS
 D

RA
W

IN
G

 A
N

D
/O

R 
C

O
N

TE
N

T 
IS

 N
O

T 
TO

 B
E 

RE
PR

O
D

UC
ED

, C
HA

N
G

ED
, C

O
PI

ED
 O

R 
A

SS
IG

N
ED

 T
O

 A
N

Y 
TH

IR
D

 P
A

RT
Y 

IN
 A

N
Y 

FO
RM

 O
R 

M
A

N
N

ER
 W

ITH
O

UT
 F

IR
ST

 O
BT

A
IN

IN
G

 T
HE

 E
XP

RE
SS

ED
 W

RI
TT

EN
 C

O
N

SE
N

T 
O

F 
SO

LI
D

 S
TA

TE
 A

RC
HI

TE
C

TU
RE

. T
HE

 U
SE

R 
A

G
RE

ES
 T

O
 IN

D
EM

N
IF

Y 
A

N
D

 H
O

LD
 T

HE
A

RC
HI

TE
C

T 
HA

RM
LE

SS
 F

RO
M

 A
N

Y 
D

A
M

A
G

ES
, L

IA
BI

LI
TY

, O
R 

C
O

ST
, I

N
C

LU
D

IN
G

 A
TT

O
RN

EY
'S

 F
EE

S 
A

N
D

 C
O

ST
S 

O
F 

D
EF

EN
SE

 R
ES

UL
TIN

G
 F

RO
M

 A
N

Y 
C

HA
N

G
ES

 O
R 

M
O

D
IF

IC
A

TIO
N

S 
M

A
D

E 
BY

 A
N

YO
N

E 
O

TH
ER

 T
HA

N
 T

HE
 A

RC
HI

TE
C

T.
 T

HE
 O

W
N

ER
 O

R 
O

W
N

ER
'S

 A
G

EN
T 

SH
A

LL
 A

LS
O

 H
O

LD
 H

A
RM

LE
SS

 T
HE

 A
RC

HI
TE

C
T 

FR
O

M
 A

N
Y 

RE
US

E 
O

F 
TH

E 
D

RA
W

IN
G

S 
O

R 
D

A
TA

 W
ITH

O
UT

TH
E 

SE
C

UR
IN

G
 W

RI
TT

EN
 C

O
N

SE
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E 
A

RC
HI

TE
C

T.

Pr
oj

ec
t S

ta
tu

s:
C

ur
re

nt
 R

ev
isi

on
:

C
ur

re
nt

 R
ev

isi
on

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n:

C
ur

re
nt

 R
ev

isi
on

 D
at

e:

T0.0

18-22-41
07.30.18

Title + Demo

Bo
hl

m
an

n
Fin

ne
y 

M
er

ca
nt

ile
42

43
 W

. N
or

th
 A

ve
nu

e
M

ilw
au

ke
e,

 W
I 5

32
08

M
KE

 H
ist

or
ic 2

Ad
de

nd
a 

02
08

.2
3.

18

Finney Mercantile + Future Restaurant

Project Narrative:

w. north avenue

hwy 175 SITE

Existing building was most recently a public municipal library. Building is to be renovated to
become a multi-use building with shared mercantile areas at the front of the building and
future restaurant spaces at the rear. This will be a change of occupancy. Uses will be
separated, building will not be sprinklered.

Zoning and Code Data:
Project Zoning: LB2
Aldermanic District: 15

Code: 2015 IBC + IEBC (Wisconsin Enrolled)
Classification of Work : change off occupancy, Alteration III
Sprinkler: None
Occupancy: A-3 (Library / Original): M/A-2 Separated Proposed
Class of Construction: IIB (Non-Combustible assembly - no rated assemblies)

Toilet Counts: Mercantile
1 W/C : 500 (Male and Female, each)
1 Lav : 750 (Male and Female, each)
1 D/F : 1,000 (Total)
1 Service Sink : Minimum

Owner
Finney Incubator

mattbohlmann@att.net
414.688.6639

4243 West North Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53208

Matt Bohlmann

Architecture
Jeffrey P Folstad

www.solid-state-arch.com
414.231.3801

1422 North 4th Street
Milwaukee, WI 53212

Solid State Architecture

Project General Notes
Letter Note

a Contractor shall have visited the site of work and become familiar with existing
conditions prior to submitting a proposal. Claims for additional compensation
due to unfamiliarity with existing conditions will not be considered.

b Prior to any excavations, GC to contact digger’s hotline (800-242-8511) and
coordinate marking of all site and site adjacent utilities.

c Dimensions from existing conditions are from face of finished wall to face of
finished wall (Nominal).

d Dimensions from new work is from face of framing to face of framing.
e The project shall be kept clean and orderly. Coordinate regular debris

removal with all trades. No burning of any materials is permitted.
f Coordinate all portions of the work as described in the contract documents.

Notify the owner in writing for resolution of all discrepancies prior to
construction.

g Contractor and subcontractors are responsible for obtaining current contract
documents prior to commencement of work.

h Refer to MEP trade drawings (by MEP designer or MEP design/build contractor)
for design and scope of MEP work. Any MEP items or scope shown on
architectural drawings are for design intention only. MEP designers or MEP
design/build contractors are ultimately responsible to design and document
code approved MEP work and coordinate final approvals from the owner and
all relevant municipalities.

n. sherman blvd. n. 42nd street

Sheet Number Sheet Name Current Revision #
Current Revision

Description
Current Revision

Date

T0.0 Title + Demo 2 Addenda 02 08.23.18
A0.0 Site 2 Addenda 02 08.23.18
A1.0 Plans, Schedules 3 CB #01 10.02.18

ntsArea Plan
1 Basement

ntsArea Plan
2 Ground

 1/2" = 1'-0"
4 Wall Types

WallTypes

Sheet List:

 1/32" = 1'-0"
3 Use, Occupancy, Separation

Code Diagram  1/16" = 1'-0"
5 Basement

Demolition

 1/16" = 1'-0"
6 Ground

Demolition

Demo Keyed Notes
Tag Text

01 Remove existing wall as shown
02 Remove existing window as shown.
03 Remove existing door as shown.
05 Remove existing plumbing fixture.

Demolition General Notes
Letter Note

a The contractors are responsible for the removal
of all demolition and construction debris
generated from the work, taking care to prevent
overloading of floor assembly and protection of
adjacent existing construction.

b Refer to plumbing, HVAC and Electrical plans for
additional demolition items and notes. GC is to
coordinate work with MEP requirements and MEP
Design Build Contractors. MEP work and MEP
demolition is not shown on architectural
drawings.

c Substantial portions of existing slab + substrate
are to be removed for new plumbing trenching.
Coordinate demolition location and scope of
concrete floor demolition with plumbing.

d Verify exact composition of existing walls to be
removed.

e Shore all bearing elements as required.
f Notify architect immediately if any asbestos or

asbestos suspected materials are uncovered on
site.

g All copper and scrap materials removed during
demolition are to be turned over to owner after
removal.

 1/2" = 1'-0"
7 Toilet Grab Bar + Accessory

Typical Detail - ADA

 1/2" = 1'-0"
8 Section - ADA Knee Clear

Typical Detail - ADA  1/2" = 1'-0"
9 ADA Wall Mount Lavatory / Sink

Typical Detail - ADA
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